

**No. 08-1386**

---

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION

---

**SECRETARY OF LABOR,**

Complainant,

v.

**DELEK REFINING, LTD.,**

Respondent.

---

**BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR**

---

M. PATRICIA SMITH  
Solicitor of Labor

JOSEPH M. WOODWARD  
Associate Solicitor of Labor for  
Occupational Safety and Health

CHARLES F. JAMES  
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

SCOTT GLABMAN  
Senior Appellate Attorney  
U.S. Department of Labor  
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20210  
(202) 693-5493

SEPTEMBER 28, 2011

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REGULATORY BACKGROUND .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
THE ALJ'S DECISION .....	6
ARGUMENT	
I. <i>The ALJ Correctly Found That Delek Violated the PHA and Compliance           Audit Provisions</i> .....	9
II. <i>The ALJ Correctly Found that the Mechanical Integrity Provision Applies           to the PPU</i> .....	14
1. <i>The PPU is part of a process</i> .....	15
2. <i>The PPU is a “control” requiring inspection and testing</i> .....	18
III. <i>The ALJ Correctly Found That Delek’s Use of a Steam Lance Was a           Covered Change Requiring Updating of Process Safety Information           Under The Management of Change Provision</i> .....	19
IV. <i>The ALJ Correctly Found Employee Access to Unguarded Rotating           Shafts in Violation of the Shafting Provision of the Machine-Guarding           Standard</i> .....	23
V. <i>The ALJ Correctly Found That Delek Violated the Labeling Provision of           the Hazard Communication Standard</i> .....	25
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>B.C. Crocker</i> , 4 BNA OSHC 1775 (No. 4387, 1976).....	3
<i>Fabricated Metal Prods., Inc.</i> , 18 BNA OSHC 1072 (No. 93-1853, 1997) .....	3, 24
<i>Fina Oil &amp; Chemical Co.</i> , No. 86-0904 1987 WL 89097(OSHRC 1987).....	29-30
<i>Fluor Daniel v. OSHRC</i> , 295 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>Getty Oil Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 530 F.2d 1143 (5th Cir. 1976) .....	14
<i>Gilles &amp; Cotting, Inc.</i> , 3 BNA OSHC 2002 (No. 504, 1976).....	23, 24
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Review Comm’n (“CF &amp; I”)</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	18
<i>N &amp; N Contractors, Inc. v. OSHRC</i> , 255 F.2d 122 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	14
<i>Phoenix Roofing</i> , 17 BNA OSHC 1076 (No. 90-2148, 1995) .....	23, 24
<i>Sharon &amp; Walter Constr., Inc.</i> , 23 BNA OSHC 1286 (No. 00-1402, 2010) .....	13
<i>Smoot Constr.</i> , 21 BNA OSHC 1555 (No. 05-0652, 2006) .....	30
<i>Valdak Corp. v. OSHRC</i> , 73 F.3d 1466 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996).....	12

*Authorities on which we principally rely are marked with an asterisk.*

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:**

Occupational Safety and Health Act Standards,

29 C.F.R. Part 1910..... 2, 3, 25

29 C.F.R. § 1910, Subpart O..... 3

29 C.F.R. § 1910.119 ..... 1, 2, 15

29 C.F.R. § 1910.119(b) ..... 14, 17

29 C.F.R. § 1910.119(d)(2)-(3)..... 19

29 C.F.R. § 1910.119(d)(2)(i)(D) ..... 21

29 C.F.R. § 1910.119(d)(2)(i)(E)..... 21

29 C.F.R. § 1910.119(d)(3)(i)(D) ..... 20-21

29 C.F.R. § 1910.119(e)..... 9

29 C.F.R. § 1910.119(e)(5)..... 1, 2, 5, 6, 9, 11

29 C.F.R. § 1910.119(f)(3) ..... 2

29 C.F.R. § 1910.119(j)(1)-(vi) ..... 18

29 C.F.R. § 1910.119(j)(v)..... 16

29 C.F.R. § 1910.119(j)(1)..... 14, 15

29 C.F.R. § 1910.119(j)(1)(v)..... 18

29 C.F.R. § 1910.119(j)(4)..... 14, 18, 19

29 C.F.R. § 1910.119(j)(4)(i)..... 1, 2, 5, 7

29 C.F.R. § 1910.119(j)(4)(v)..... 15

29 C.F.R. § 1910.119(l) ..... 19

29 C.F.R. § 1910.119(l)(1) ..... 2, 19

29 C.F.R. § 1910.119(l)(4)..... 1, 2, 5, 7, 19, 21, 22

29 C.F.R. § 1910.119(o) .....	10
29 C.F.R. § 1910.119(o)(4).....	1, 2, 5, 6, 10, 11
29 C.F.R. § 1910.200(b)(1).....	3
29 C.F.R. §§ 1910.219 .....	5
29 C.F.R. § 1910.219(c)(2)(i).....	1, 3, 5, 8, 23
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200.....	3
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(f)(4)(i).....	4
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(f)(5) .....	5, 28, 30
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(f)(5)-(f) (6) .....	4
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(f)(5)(i).....	1, 3, 4, 5, 8, 25
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(f)(5)(i)-(ii) .....	25
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(f)(5)(ii) .....	28, 29
29 C.F.R. § 1910.1200(f)(6) .....	4, 9, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30
29 C.F.R. Part 1915.....	3
29 C.F.R. Part 1917.....	3
29 C.F.R. Part 1918.....	3
29 C.F.R. Part 1926.....	3
29 C.F.R. Part 1928.....	3

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

Federal Register Notices,

\*48 Fed. Reg. 53,280 ("1983 HazCom Preamble")..... 3, 4, 25, 28, 30

\*57 Fed. Reg. 6356 ("1992 PSM Preamble")..... 2, 15, 22

\*59 Fed. Reg. 6126 ("1994 HazCom Preamble")..... 3, 26, 30

OSHA Instructions,

\*CPL 2-2.38D (Mar. 20, 1998), App. A, "Labels and Other Forms of  
Warning, Paragraph (f)," (f)(5), paras. 3-4 ..... 26, 30

Webster Third New International Dictionary 496 (1961 ed.)..... 18
